

Aaron Paul (*pro hac vice*)  
Anne Mariah Tapp (*pro hac vice*)  
Neil Levine (*pro hac vice*)  
Grand Canyon Trust  
4454 Tennyson Street  
Denver, Colorado 80212  
303-477-1486  
303-455-0604  
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org  
atapp@grandcanyontrust.org  
nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org

Travis Stills (*pro hac vice*)  
Energy and Conservation Law  
1911 Main Avenue, Suite 238  
Durango, Colorado 81301  
970-375-9231  
stills@frontier.net

Joro Walker, Esq., USB # 6676  
Western Resource Advocates  
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102  
801-487-9911  
joro.walker@westernresources.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
*Grand Canyon Trust*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

GRAND CANYON TRUST,  
  
Plaintiff,

v.

ENERGY FUELS INC.,  
ENERGY FUELS HOLDINGS CORP.,  
EFR WHITE MESA LLC, and  
ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES (USA) INC.,

Defendants.

) Case No. 2:14-cv-00243-CW-BCW  
)  
) **GRAND CANYON TRUST'S**  
) **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**  
) **JUDGMENT AGAINST ENERGY**  
) **FUELS RESOURCES (USA) INC.**  
) **AND EFR WHITE MESA LLC**  
)  
) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**  
)  
) **JUDGE CLARK WADDOUPS**  
)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

EXHIBIT LIST ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The White Mesa Mill ..... 3

    A. How the Mill Extracts Uranium and Produces Wastes ..... 3

    B. The Mill’s Tailings Impoundments ..... 4

II. National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) ..... 6

III. The Mill’s Operating Permits ..... 8

IV. The Mill’s Reclamation Plan ..... 9

V. Energy Fuels’ Self-Reported Subpart W Violations in 2012 and 2013 ..... 10

    A. 2012 Radon-Flux Measurements from Cells 2 and 3 ..... 11

    B. 2013 Radon-Flux Measurements from Cells 2 and 3 ..... 12

VI. The Trust’s Citizen Suit Under the Clean Air Act ..... 13

STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 29

ARGUMENT ..... 29

I. The citizen-suit provision of the Clean Air Act authorizes judicial relief against Energy Fuels for its Subpart W violations ..... 29

II. The Trust gave sixty days’ notice of its intent to sue. .... 30

III. The Trust has standing ..... 30

    A. Members of the Trust have suffered an injury in fact ..... 31

    B. These injuries are fairly traceable to the activities challenged in this lawsuit ..... 33

C.	The Trust’s members’ injuries are redressable. ....	34
IV.	Energy Fuels has repeatedly violated Subpart W’s numeric emission limit. ....	35
A.	Claim 1: Energy Fuels violated Subpart W by letting radon emissions from Cell 2 exceed Subpart W’s numeric limit in 2012 and 2013. ....	35
B.	Claim 5: Cell 3’s radon emissions exceeded Subpart W’s numeric limit in 2013. ....	37
C.	Claim 3: Energy Fuels violated Subpart W’s sampling-schedule requirements.....	38
D.	Claim 4: Energy Fuels violated Subpart W’s sampling methods in 2013. ....	40
V.	Claim 2: Energy Fuels has been violating Subpart W by operating more than two impoundments.....	42
A.	Cells 3 and 4A have been in “operation” since at least November 11, 2010. ....	42
B.	Cells 1 and 4B have been in “operation” since the day Energy Fuels first put “process solutions” into those cells. ....	43
C.	Cell 2 is in “operation” because its “final closure” has not begun. ....	49
D.	Roberts Pond was in “operation” until at least March 2014. ....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Chevron Oil Co. v. Barlow*,  
406 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1969) ..... 39

*Concerned Citizens around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010)..... 31, 32, 37

*Covington v. Jefferson Cnty.*,  
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 31, 33, 35

*Friends of the Earth v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*,  
419 F.Supp. 528 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 37

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... passim

*Hall v. Norton*,  
266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 32

*Pound v. Airosol Co., Inc.*,  
498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 40

*Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.*,  
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 33

*Sierra Club v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 33, 34

*Sierra Club v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo., Inc.*,  
894 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1995)..... 37

*Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 30

*Sierra Club v. Tri–State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc.*,  
173 F.R.D. 275 (D. Colo. 1997) ..... 33, 34

*St. Bernard Citizens v. Chalmette Refining*,  
354 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. La. 2005)..... 37

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(2)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 7, 30  
 42 U.S.C. § 7602..... 29  
 42 U.S.C. § 7604..... 15, 16, 29, 35  
 Pub. L. 101-549 § 301 (Nov. 15, 1990)..... 7  
 Pub. L. 91-604 § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1685..... 7, 29  
 Utah Code Ann. § 19-5-107(3)..... 9

**RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56..... 29

**REGULATIONS**

“National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Radionuclides,”  
 54 Fed. Reg. 51,654 (Dec. 15, 1989)..... passim  
 “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants:  
 Standards for Radon-222 Emissions from Licensed Uranium Mill Tailings,”  
 51 Fed. Reg. 34,056 (Sep. 24, 1986). ..... 7, 45  
 “National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants;  
 Addition of Radionuclides to List of Hazardous Air Pollutants,”  
 44 Fed. Reg. 76,738 (Dec. 27, 1979)..... 7  
 10 C.F.R. § 40.31(h) ..... 9  
 10 C.F.R. Pt. 40, Appx. A..... 9, 49, 50, 51  
 40 C.F.R. § 192.32 ..... 49, 51  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.02 ..... 25, 26  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.250 ..... 15, 30  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.251 ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.252 ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.253 ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 61.254 ..... 10, 12

40 C.F.R. Pt. 61, Appx. B (Method 115).....	passim
“Revisions to National Emission Standards for Radon Emissions From Operating Mill Tailings” 79 Fed. Reg. 25,388, 25,397 (May 2, 2014).....	46
Utah Admin. Code R313-24-4.....	9

### EXHIBIT LIST

- Exhibit 1 Transcript of Deposition of Logan Shumway, Manager, White Mesa Mill, Energy Fuels (Feb. 5, 2016) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 2 Division of Radiation Control, “Radioactive Materials License UT 1900479 Am. 7” (July 10, 2014) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 3 Transcript of Deposition of David Turk, Environmental Health & Safety Manager, Energy Fuels (Feb. 4, 2016) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 4 Memorandum from A. DeArcos, Environmental Scientist, Utah Air Quality Division, to J. Morris, Minor Source Compliance Section Manager, Utah Air Quality Division (June 10, 2014) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 5 Denison Mines (USA) Corp. (“Denison Mines”), White Mesa Uranium Mill: License Renewal Application, State of Utah Radioactive Materials License No. UT1900479 (Feb. 28, 2007) (excerpts) (downloaded from Utah Division of Radiation Control’s web site).
- Exhibit 6 Letter from S. Clow, Environmental Programs Director, Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, to Amanda Smith, Executive Director, Utah Department of Environmental Quality (Oct. 6, 2011) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 7 Google Earth image of the White Mesa Mill (Apr. 5, 2015) (exported from Google Earth).
- Exhibit 8 Letter from J. Tischler, Director, Compliance and Permitting, Denison Mines, to C. Heying, Executive Secretary, Utah Air Quality Board (Apr. 13, 2010) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 9 Transcript of Deposition of Harold Roberts, Executive V.P., Conventional Operations, Energy Fuels (Feb. 23, 2016) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 10 Energy Fuels, “White Mesa Mill Repair Report: Roberts Pond” (Dec. 2012) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 11 Letter from K. Weinel, Quality Assurance Manager, Energy Fuels, to R. Lundberg, Director, Utah Division of Radiation Control and attachments thereto (Mar. 18, 2014) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 12 Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.’s Answers to Pl.’s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. (July 22, 2015) (excerpts).

- Exhibit 13 Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.'s Supp. Answers to Pl.'s First Set of Interrogs., Reqs. for Admis., & Req. for Produc. of Docs. (May 12, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 14 Letter from D. Frydenlund, V.P. Regulatory Affairs & Counsel, to C. Garlow, Attorney-Advisor, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (June 1, 2009) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 15 Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.'s Supp. Answers to Pl.'s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. (Nov. 6, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 16 Transcript of Deposition of Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc. (Feb. 25, 2016) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 17 Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.'s Answers to Pl.'s Third Set of Disc. Reqs. (Nov. 6, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 18 Letter from J. Tischler, Director, Permitting and Compliance, Energy Fuels, to C. Heying, Division Director, Air Quality Division (Feb. 7, 2011) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 19 E-mail from H. Roberts, Denison Mines, to R. Hochstein, Denison Mines (June 28, 2011) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 20 Division of Air Quality, "Approval Order Modification to Add a Baghouse, to Allow Alternate Fuel Usage and to Incorporate Work Practice Standards" (Mar. 2, 2011) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 21 Division of Radiation Control, "Groundwater Discharge Permit No. UGW370004" (Aug. 24, 2012) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 22 Letter from J. Tischler, Director, Compliance & Permitting, Energy Fuels, to R. Lundberg, Director, Utah Division of Radiation Control and Reclamation Plan Revision 3.2 – Final attached thereto (Jan. 28, 2011) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 23 E-mail from J. Massey, Regulatory Compliance Specialist, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division, and attachment thereto (May 4, 2012) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 24 E-mail from D. Cooper, Tellco Environmental, to D. Turk, Manager, Environmental Health & Safety, Energy Fuels, and attachments thereto (June 25, 2012) (produced by Energy Fuels).



- Exhibit 25 E-mail from K. Weinel, Quality Assurance Manager, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division, and attachment thereto (Aug. 3, 2012) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 26 Memorandum from S. Malluche, Environmental Scientist, Utah Air Quality Division, to J. Morris, Minor Source Compliance Section Manager, Utah Air Quality Division (Apr. 17, 2013) (excerpts) (received from Utah Air Quality Division in response to records request).
- Exhibit 27 E-mail from D. Cooper, Tellco Environmental, to D. Turk, Manager, Environmental Health & Safety, Energy Fuels (Sep. 11, 2012) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 28 E-mail from K. Weinel, Quality Assurance Manager, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division, and attachment thereto (Sep. 14, 2012) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 29 Memorandum from S. Malluche, Environmental Scientist, Utah Air Quality Division, to J. Morris, Minor Source Compliance Section Manager, Utah Air Quality Division (Apr. 3, 2014) (received from Utah Air Quality Division in response to records request).
- Exhibit 30 Memorandum from S. Malluche, Environmental Scientist, Utah Air Quality Division, to J. Morris, Minor Source Compliance Section Manager, Utah Air Quality Division (Apr. 10, 2014) (excerpts) (received from Utah Air Quality Division in response to records request).
- Exhibit 31 Letter from J. Tischler, Manager, Compliance & Licensing, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division (Apr. 11, 2013) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 32 E-mail from D. Cooper, Tellco Environmental, to D. Turk, Manager, Environmental Health & Safety, Energy Fuels (June 20, 2013) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 33 Letter from J. Tischler, Manager, Compliance & Licensing, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division (July 18, 2013) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 34 Letter from J. Tischler, Manager, Compliance & Licensing, Energy Fuels, to B. Bird, Director, Utah Air Quality Division (Sep. 5, 2013) (produced by Energy Fuels).

- Exhibit 35 Letter from A. Tapp, Staff Attorney, Grand Canyon Trust, to S. Antony, President & CEO, Energy Fuels (Jan. 29, 2014) (correspondence sent by the Trust to Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 36 Letter from A. Tapp, Staff Attorney, Grand Canyon Trust, to S. Antony, President & CEO, Energy Fuels (July 29, 2014) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 37 Division of Radiation Control, “Radioactive Materials License UT 1900479 Am. 3” (Sep. 21, 2007) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 38 Declaration of Bill Hedden in Support of the Grand Canyon Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Apr. 14, 2016).
- Exhibit 39 Declaration of Yolanda Badback in Support of the Grand Canyon Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Mar. 11, 2016).
- Exhibit 40 Declaration of Thelma Whiskers in Support of the Grand Canyon Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Mar. 11, 2016).
- Exhibit 41 Declaration of Bill Crowder in Support of the Grand Canyon Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Apr. 21, 2016).
- Exhibit 42 Declaration of Ann Leppanen in Support of the Grand Canyon Trust’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Apr. 20, 2016).
- Exhibit 43 EFR White Mesa LLC’s Answers to Pl.’s Third Set of Disc. Reqs. (Nov. 6, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 44 EFR White Mesa LLC’s Answers to Pl.’s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. (July 22, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 45 Pl.’s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. to Def. Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc. (June 3, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 46 Pl.’s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. to Def. EFR White Mesa LLC (June 3, 2015) (excerpts).
- Exhibit 47 Letter from J. Tischler, Director, Compliance & Permitting, Denison Mines, to R. Lundberg, Co-Executive Secretary, Utah Water Quality Board (May 4, 2012) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 48 Energy Fuels, “Daily Inspection Data,” (June 20, 2012) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).

- Exhibit 49 E-mail from S. Clow, Director, Ute Mountain Ute Environmental Programs Dept., to A. Tapp, Energy Program Director, Grand Canyon Trust (Oct. 30, 2014) (correspondence received by the Trust and produced to Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 50 Env'tl. Prot. Agency, "Final Rule for Radon-222 Emissions from Licensed Uranium Mill Tailings: Background Information Document" (Aug. 1986) (excerpts) (downloaded from Environmental Protection Agency web site).
- Exhibit 51 Excerpts of Daily Inspection Data form for the White Mesa Mill tailings-management system (July 19–20, 2009) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 52 Google Earth image marked as Exhibit 28 during the deposition of David Turk (Sep. 14, 2004) (exported from Google Earth).
- Exhibit 53 Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp., "Reclamation Plan, White Mesa Mill, Blanding, Utah – Source Material License No. SUA-1358, Docket No. 40-8681, Revision 3.0" (July 2000) (excerpts) (produced by Energy Fuels).
- Exhibit 54 Division of Radiation Control, "Safety Evaluation Report for the Denison Mines White Mesa Mill 2007 Renewal Application" (Oct. 2011) (excerpts) (downloaded from Division of Radiation Control's web site).
- Exhibit 55 Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.'s Second Supp. Answers to Pl.'s Second Set of Disc. Reqs. (April. 5, 2016).
- Exhibit 56 Denison Mines (USA) Corp., "Revised Infiltration and Contaminant Transport Modeling Report, White Mesa Mill Site, Blanding Utah, Appendix J: Tailings Cell Dewatering Modeling" (Mar. 2010) (downloaded from Division of Radiation Control's web site).
